

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, and 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, AS EXECUTOR OF THE
ESTATE OF DONALD ZARDA, *et al.*

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, *et al.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH, SECOND, AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FORMER EXECUTIVE BRANCH
OFFICIALS AND LEADERS INCLUDING CHAIRS,
COMMISSIONERS, AND GENERAL COUNSEL FROM THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
SECRETARIES OF EDUCATION, DEPUTY ATTORNEY
GENERAL, AND OTHER OFFICIALS FROM THE EEOC
AND THE DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION, HEALTH
& HUMAN SERVICES, JUSTICE, AND LABOR,
IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

RICHARD D. SALGADO

PETER J. ANTHONY

PETER Z. STOCKBURGER

DENTONS US LLP

EVAN WOLFSON

Counsel of Record

DENTONS US LLP

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10020

(212) 768-6700

evan.wolfson@dentons.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. AFTER CAREFUL ANALYSIS, THE EEOC DETERMINED THAT TITLE VII PROHIBITS BOTH DISCRIMINATION BASED ON GENDER IDENTITY, INCLUDING TRANSGENDER STATUS, AND DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION	11
A. The EEOC Is Uniquely Empowered to Interpret and Enforce Anti-Discrimination Laws	11
B. The EEOC Determined That Sex Discrimination Under Title VII Includes Discrimination Based On Gender Identity, Including Transgender Status, and Sexual Orientation	13
C. As Confirmed By Subsequent Courts, the EEOC's Determinations in <i>Macy</i> and <i>Baldwin</i> Are Correct as a Matter of Law	18

1. Joining Every Circuit Court Since <i>Price Waterhouse</i> To Have Considered It, The EEOC Held in <i>Macy</i> that Gender Identity Discrimination Is Discrimination Because of Sex	19
2. While <i>Baldwin</i> Represented a Departure from Prior Federal Circuit Court Authority, Subsequent Authority Has Likewise Demonstrated the EEOC Was Correct In Its Analysis.....	23
II. OTHER FEDERAL DEPARTMENTS MOVED IN TANDEM WITH THE EEOC TO THE EXTENT LEGAL DECISIONS PERMITTED	27
A. The Departments Of Education, Justice, Health and Human Services, And Labor Concluded that Similar Federal Anti-Discrimination Laws Include A Prohibition Against Gender Identity Discrimination	27
B. Departments Increasingly Recognized that Discrimination Because of Sex Also Encompasses Sexual Orientation Discrimination	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Baker v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-3679-D, 2017 WL 131658 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2017).....	22
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carmichael v. Galbraith</i> , No. 12-11074, 2013 WL 1451385 (5th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Castello v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , EEOC Request No. 0520110649, 2011 WL 6960810 (Dec. 20, 2011).....	15
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)	25
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8-9
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	18
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Const. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013)	16

<i>EEOC v.</i>	
<i>R&G & G&R Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> ,	
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Connecticut</i> ,	
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)	22
<i>Floyd v. Amite Cty Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> ,	
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	15, 19, 20
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty Sch. Bd.</i> ,	
302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	22
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> ,	
510 U.S. 17 (1993)	39
<i>Haywood v. Donahoe.</i> ,	
EEOC Appeal No. 0120132452,	
2014 WL 6853897 (Nov. 18, 2014)	12
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College</i> ,	
830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College</i> ,	
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Huddleson v. U.S. Postal Service</i> ,	
EEOC Appeal No. 0720090005,	
2011 WL 1455683 (Apr. 4, 2011).....	12
<i>Los Angeles Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> ,	
435 U.S. 702 (1978)	40

<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (Apr. 20, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mickens v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00603-JHM, 2016 WL 7015665, (W.D. Ky. Nov. 29, 2016).....	22
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	8, 18, 23
<i>Pacheco v. Freedom Buick GMB Truck</i> , No. 07-cv-116 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2011).....	16
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9, 14
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00388-JAD-PAL, 2016 WL 5843046 (D. Nev. Oct. 4, 2016)	22
<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15, 19
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 19
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	15, 19, 20

<i>Tooley v. Van Buren Public Sch.</i> , No. 14-cv-13466 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	28
<i>Veretto v. United States Postal Service</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120110873, 2011 WL 2663401 (July 1, 2011).....	15
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10, 24, 25, 26

Statutes and Other Authorities:

42 U.S.C. § 2000c	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	11
45 C.F.R. § 92.101	33
45 C.F.R. § 92.207	33
34 C.F.R. § 270.7.....	31, 37
45 C.F.R. Part 92	33
80 Fed. Reg. 54,172 (Sept. 8, 2015)	33
81 Fed. Reg. 15,665 (March 24, 2016).....	31
81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)	33, 38, 39
81 Fed. Reg. 46,807 (July 18, 2016)	31, 37, 38
84 Fed. Reg. 27,853 (June 14, 2019)	35

Br. for EEOC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Hively v. Ivy Tech. Cmty College</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016) (No. 15-1720)	17-18
Br. of EEOC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) (No. 15-15234).....	17
Br. of EEOC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (No. 15-3775)	17
Br. for EEOC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiff, <i>Pacheco v. Freedom Buick GMB Truck</i> , No. 07-cv-116 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2011).....	16
Brief for the United States as Amicus Supporting Plaintiff-Appellant and Urging Reversal, <i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 15-2056, 2015 WL 6585237 (4th Cir. Oct. 28, 2015).....	30-31
Brs. of EEOC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195, (2d Cir. 2017) (No. 16-748)	17
Complaint, <i>United States v. Oklahoma State Univ.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-324 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 30, 2015).....	30

Complaint, *United States v. State of North Carolina*, Case No. 1:16-cv-425 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) 31

EEOC, Strategic Enforcement Plan for Fiscal Years 2013-2016 (2012)..... 16

Exec. Order No. 12066 (Jun. 29, 1978) 12

Feldblum, Chai, *Law, Policies in Practice and Social Norms: Coverage of Transgender Discrimination Under Sex Discrimination Law*, 14 J.L. SOCIETY (2013)..... 17

Office of Management and Budget’s Final Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices, 72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007)..... 29

Statement of Interest of the United States, *G.G. v. Gloucester Cty Sch. Bd.*, No. 4:15cv54 (E.D. Va., June 29, 2015) 30

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts. & U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civ. Rts. Division, *Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students* (May 13, 2016) 30

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence (Apr. 29, 2014) 29

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities (Dec. 1, 2014)..... 29

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., Title IX Resource Guide (Apr. 2015) 29

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civil Rights, Dear Colleague Letter (Oct. 26, 2010) 37

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Significant Guidance at the Department of Education..... 29

U.S. Dep’t of Just. Memorandum (Dec. 15, 2014)27, 28

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civ. Rts. Division & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., Letter to Dr. Joel Shawn, DOJ Case No. DJ169-12C-79, OCR Case No. 09-12-1020 (July 24, 2013) 28

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. Rts. Div. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., Dear Colleague Letter (Feb. 22, 2017)..... 34

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Memorandum (Oct. 4, 2017)..... 34

U.S. Dep’t Of Labor, Occupational Safety And Health Administration, Best Practices: A

Guide to Restroom Access for Transgender Workers (Jun. 1, 2015).....	36
U.S. Dep’t Of Labor, Off. Of Federal Contract Compliance Progs., Guide for Small Businesses with Federal Contracts	36
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Off. Of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Directive 2014-02 (Aug. 19, 2014).....	32
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Secretary Thomas Perez, Justice and Identity (June 30, 2014).....	32
U.S. Dept. of Educ., Off. of Elementary and Secondary Education & Off. of Safe and Healthy Students, <i>Examples of Policies and Emerging Practices for Supporting Transgender Students</i> (May 2016).....	30
U.S. Federal Trade Comm’n, Protections Against Discrimination and Other Prohibited Practices	36
U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., Equal Employment Opportunity (May 10, 2019).....	36
